
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time - Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: D Ashby, J R Astill, M D Booth, R Clark, G K Dark, H Drury, L J Eldridge, 
A Harrison, C N Johnson, J L King, J D McLean, M J Pullen, J L Reynolds, M D Seymour 
(Chairman), A R Woolf (Vice-Chairman) and P A Williams

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   1 March 2016



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meetings (copies enclosed):

a)  Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel - 30 November 2015 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
1 - 10)

b)  Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel - 14 December 2015 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
11 - 16)

c)  Policy Development Panel - 13 January 2016 (copy enclosed) (Pages 
17 - 22)

d)  Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel - 4 February 2016 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
23 - 26)

3. Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4. Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet to 
reports of the Panel.  

6. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

7. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan, published 1 
March 2016 (copy enclosed).  

(Pages 
27 - 30)

8. Council Tax Support Anti-Fraud Policy - To consider the Anti-Fraud 
Policy in relation to the Council Tax Support Scheme (report of the 
Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer) enclosed). 

(Pages 
31 - 42)

9. Council Tax Section 13A Policy - To consider the policy in relation to 
applications for discretionary reduction under Section 13A (1) (c) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (report of the Executive Director, 
Commercialisation enclosed)

(Pages 
43 - 50)

10. Consideration of potential Policy for residual gains from Right to Buy 
sales - Should the Council have a policy stating that all residual gain 
from Right to Buy sales be ring fenced for council housing?  

The Chief Accountant will give a short presentation to provide 
background information and details on the current position, after which 
the Panel will decide if it wishes to consider this issue further.  The 
suggestion was originally put forward as a recommendation at the 



budget scrutiny meeting on 14 December 2015)

11. Policy Development Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (report of the Executive 
Manager Governance enclosed).

(Pages 
51 - 60)

12. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Monday, 30 November 2015 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
  

B Alcock
G R Aley
D Ashby
J R Astill
M D Booth
C J T H Brewis
T A Carter

G K Dark
H Drury
L J Eldridge
R Grocock
A Harrison
J L King
J D McLean

A M Newton
M J Pullen
J L Reynolds
M D Seymo
[...]
£81,000
 Council tax Base £90,000 (measured Dec 

2015)
 Welland Homes £50,000 (Interest payments)
 Salaries drag factor £40,000
 European Grant administration fee £25,000
 Drainage Board levy freeze £34,000

c.  In principle, the following opportunities should be 
explored to identify potential savings in future 
years:

 Earmarked reserves
 Organisation design (develop and deliver 

Transformation)
 General Fund Services and HRA Services 

amalgamation
 Council Tax Relief Scheme
 Compass Point Business Services
 Financial Settlement (potential threat also)
 HRA Rent Policy
 HRA Affordable Housing Programme and 

Welland Homes

2. That it be recommended to the Policy Development Panel 
that it gives consideration to examining whether the 
Council should have a policy that says that all residual gain 
from Right to Buy sales is ring fenced for council housing 
and that the outcome of this consideration is recommended 
to Cabinet in order to assist future Medium Term Financial 
Plan setting.

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 8.30 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in Meeting Room 
1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 13 January 2016 at 6.30 
pm.

PRESENT

M D Seymour (Chairman)
A R Woolf (Vice-Chairman)

J R Astill
M D Booth
G K Dark

L J Eldridge
J D McLean
M J Pullen

J L Reynolds
P A Williams

In Attendance:  The Executive Director Place, the Place Manager and the Democratic 
Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors D Ashby, 
R Clark, H Drury, A Harrison, C N Johnson and J L King.

Action By
37. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 were 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

38. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none. 

39. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
          10.3.

There were none. 

40. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

41. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING
          PANEL

There were none. 

42. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan, published on 5 
January 2016.

Page 17

Agenda Item 2.c)



- 30 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 13 
January 2016

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

43. ADDRESSING LONG TERM EMPTY HOMES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place which presented an update on the current situation 
regarding long term empty homes in South Holland.

On 22 July 2015, the Policy Development Panel had received a 
report on addressing long term empty homes, and had requested 
an update in six months time.  Therefore, a briefing report had 
been produced, which was attached at Appendix A to the 
covering report.  The briefing report provided an overview of the 
following:

 Performance in returning empty homes back into use
 Empty Homes and the New Homes Bonus scheme
 South Holland Empty Homes Strategy 2014-16

The Executive Director Place concentrated on Appendix A, 
focussing on progress made against actions, in particular the 
planned actions which had a status of amber.

It was agreed that good progress had been made since the last 
report however, this had to continue.  The Panel requested that a 
further progress report be presented in six months time. 

AGREED:

1) That the report of the Executive Director Place be noted; and

2) That a further update report on the situation regarding long 
term empty homes in South Holland be provided to the Panel 
in six months time. 

MH, CM 

44. STREET SCENE ISSUES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place which addressed street scene issues and responded to 
matters raised at the last Panel meeting on 4 November 2015.  

At that meeting, the following was agreed:

 That a summary of legislation relating to the duties of the local 
authori
[...]
 lead should come from the 
Town Centre Manager and the Spalding Town Forum and the 
Council would be involved in considering how it could support 
the voluntary code.  The Executive Director Place commented 
that there were many issues for the Authority to discuss with 
the Town Centre Manager, to be taken forward and to 
establish a relationship with shop owners.  Issues such as 
street cleaning and tidiness, amongst others, were areas 
where the Authority should be involved, and it was important 
to focus on how everybody could work together to establish 
where resources could be best allocated.     

AGREED:

a) That the report of the Executive Director Place be noted;

b) That a voluntary code for shopkeepers be agreed between the 
Spalding Town Centre Manager, the various Chambers of 

PJ, CM 

Page 20



- 33 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 13 
January 2016

Commerce, and shopkeepers in the town; and

c) That the Town Centre Manager be invited to attend a meeting 
of the Panel in six months time to provide an update on how 
this was progressing. 

CM 

45. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel.  The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

With respect to the Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group’s 
recommendations, Councillor Dark asked for details regarding the 
2016 Open Day to be held on the Field.  It was agreed that the 
relevant officer would contact him regarding this.

At the joint Scrutiny meeting held on 14 December 2015 to 
scrutinise the Budget, it had been recommended that the Panel 
give consideration to examining whether the Council should have 
a policy that stated that all residual gain from Right to Buy sales 
be ring fenced for council housing, and that the outcome of this 
consideration be recommended to Cabinet in order to assist at 
future Medium Term Financial Plan setting.  The Panel requested 
that the Interim Chief Accountant be requested to attend the next 
Panel meeting to provide background information and the current 
position on the issue and that the Panel would then decide 
whether to look at the matter in more detail.

At the last meeting of the Panel, issues had been raised regarding 
why companies/the NHS/schools etc. had difficulty in attracting 
professionals to the area and how this linked to community well-
being.  The Panel had suggested the formation of a Task Group 
to look at developing a policy to address these issues and had 
requested that the Executive Director Place draw together a draft 
scope for consideration.  The Executive Director Place advised 
that he had done some research on these issues and reported 
that: 1) Lincolnshire County Council had looked at the 
Lincolnshire Health and Care Programme and through a piece of 
work entitled ‘Enablers of Change’,  was considering issues such 
as workforce supply and retention; 2) the Authority’s Human 
Resources department would be considering issues, such as 
recruitment, as part of the Organisational Development arm of the 
Transformation Programme, and there would therefore be an 

Page 21



- 34 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 13 
January 2016

opportunity to consider the issues at this point.  

AGREED:

1) That the Work Programme be noted;

2) That the Communities Manager liaise with Councillor G Dark 
regarding the Open Day to be held at the Sir Halley Stewart 
Playing Field;

3) That with regard to the Panel giving consideration to 
examining whether the Council should have a policy that 
states that all residual gain from Right to Buy Sales is ring 
fenced for council housing, the Interim Chief Accountant be 
requested to attend the next Panel meeting to provide 
bac
[...]
 Membership
The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader)
Councillor C N Worth (Deputy Leader of the Council)
Councillor M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
Councillor A Casson (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor R Gambba-Jones (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor C J Lawton (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor S Slade (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor G J Taylor (Portfolio Holder)

If you have any comments or queries regarding any of the entries in the Key Decision Plan please contact:

Shelley French, Democratic Services Support Officer, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: memberservices@sholland.gov.uk

P
age 30

mailto:memberservices@sholland.gov.uk


SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Director Commercialisation (s151 Officer)

To: Policy Development Panel - 9 March 2016

Author: Sharon Hammond, Head of Strategy, Revenues and Benefits

Subject: Council Tax Support Anti-Fraud Policy

Purpose: To consider the anti-fraud policy in relation to the Council Tax Support 
scheme.

Recommendation:
 
1) To consider the Council Tax Support Anti-Fraud Policy and provide feedback if appropriate.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Council Tax Support replaced the national Council Tax Benefit system in April 2013 under 
the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and local authorities are required to have in place a locally 
determined scheme for working age residents.  

1.2   It is a legislative requirement that those who receive state pension  will continue to receive 
support under the Council Tax Support Scheme on the same terms  as would have 
applied under the old Council Tax Benefit scheme

 
1.3   Activities outlined in the policy are carried out in practice by trained and experienced 

Officers, with compliance to relevant legislation and governance. To ensure transparency, 
and to act as a deterrent, the process has been brought together in a Council Tax Support 
Anti-Fraud Policy, attached as Appendix A to this report.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 
[...]
 out in The 
Council Tax Reduction scheme (Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) (England) 
Regulations 2013 in accordance with section 14A of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992.

Directed surveillance
Investigations Team members are trained to execute appropriate and proportionate 
use of directed surveillance in accordance with the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000.

Section 4

Sanctions and prosecutions
The Investigations Team Leader will give careful consideration to taking further 
action against anyone who has committed fraud in order to obtain Council Tax 
Support. The details of each fraud case will be taken into account and measured 
against the evidential and public interest test stated in the Code for Crown 
Prosecutors. 

Appropriate enforcement action
In all cases investigated the Compliance Officer will supply an investigation report to 
the Investigations Team Leader showing the officer’s actions, conclusions and 
recommendations regarding the investigation. The Investigations Team Leader will 
then make the final decision as to whether it is appropriate and proportionate to take 
further enforcement action against the person or persons subject to investigation. 

Penalty as alternative to prosecution
The legislation governing the use of a financial penalty as an alternative to 
prosecution where a person has fraudulently claimed Council Tax Support is 
contained in section 14C of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. The conditions 
by which a penalty might be used are described in regulation 11 of the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) (England) Regulations 
2013.

Penalties may be offered as an alternative to prosecution when a fraudulent claim 
has caused excess Council Tax Support to be awarded or could have caused excess 
Council Tax Support being awarded.

In accordance with the legislation a penalty offered as an alternative to prosecution 
will be a minimum of £100 or 50% of the fraudulent excess
[...]
                

(B)
The customer is offered a 
fixed penalty of £70

©
The customer is prosecuted 

Sanction/penalty decision recommendation form referred to Investigation Team 
Leader for consideration.

Investigation completed into suspected fraud case.

Investigation Team Leader reviews the recommendation from Compliance 
Officer and considers each case for potential fraud action.

Is there sufficient evidence 
to prosecute Yes or No

(B)
The claimant is offered a 
fixed penalty of £70 in less 
serious cases.

(A)
The claimant is offered a 
financial penalty (50% of 
overpayment) as an 
alternative to prosecution.

No
Close file and recover the 

overpayment

(C)
The claimant is prosecuted 

Yes
Consider appropriate action 
in line with policy
(A), (B), (C) or (D)

(D)
The overpayment is 
recovered and no further 
action is taken

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer)

To: Policy Development Panel - 9 March 2016

Author: Sharon Hammond, Head of Strategy, Revenues and Benefits

Subject: Council Tax Section 13A Policy

Purpose: To consider the policy in relation to applications for discretionary reduction 
under Section 13A (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

Recommendation: 

To consider the Council Tax Section 13A Policy, and provide feedback if appropriate.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2003 introduced Section 13A (Billing Authority’s 
Power to Reduce Amount of Tax Payable) into the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
This provides the council with discretionary powers to reduce the amount of council tax 
payable to such an extent as it thinks fit, including reducing the amount to zero, where 
other national discounts and exemptions cannot be applied.

1.2 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 inserted a new Section 13A in the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, creating two discounts: -

 Local Council Tax Support schemes under Section 13A(1) (a) and (b); and
 13A (1) (c) effectively the original Section 13A discount now including provision to 

further reduce the amount of any reduction provided by S13A (1) (a) and (b).

1.3 In accordance with Section 13A (1)(a) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(amended), the Council has a Council Tax Support scheme which provides assistance to 
those deemed to be within financial need. The scheme has been designed to take into 
account the financial and specific circumstances of individuals with maximum relief of 
75%, of the Council Tax liability, available to working age applicants.

1.4  Council Tax legislation also provides for a wide range of discounts, exemptions and 
reductions that have the effect of reducing the level of council tax due.  The Policy under 
Section 13A (1) (c) as shown at Appendix A will require applicants to have exhausted all 
other options before making an application under this policy.

1.5 Officers applying this policy will similarly consider whether alternative actions could be 
undertaken before applying this policy. As such, this policy will only consider exceptional 
circumstances, due to financial need or crisis, where it is appropriate and fair to provide a 
discretionary discount.

1.6 Any relief awarded under Section 13A (1) (c) would be intended only as short term 
assistance and not a means to reduce Council Tax liability indefinitely.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9.



2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To consider the Policy and make no comment.

2.2 To consider the Policy and make comments where applicable.

2.3 To do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Having a Policy in place ensures that the Council has a fair approach to dealing with 
applications for discretionary reduction in Council Tax, and the criteria to which there will 
be regard.  

3.2 The policy is designed to consider discretionary relief only in exceptional circumstances, 
and ensures through the decision making process that rega
[...]
uncil Tax payer across the South Holland district.

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 S13A – Section 13A Local Government Finance Act 1992

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Sharon Hammond / Ken Trotter
Telephone Number: 01507 613306 / 01775 764684
Email: sharon.hammond@cpbs.com / ken.trotter@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a Discretionary Service 

Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix A Council Tax Section 13A Policy

Page 45

mailto:sharon.hammond@cpbs.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Section 13A Policy

For the determination of applications 
for a reduction in Council Tax liability

Page 47



Section 13A Council Tax Discretionary Reduction

Background

Section 13A (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 allows the council to reduce 
the amount of council tax payable. It can be used for individual cases or the council can 
determine classes of case in which liability is to be reduced. South Holland District Council 
has not specified any class of case in which liability is to be reduced. However, we will 
consider claims on individual cases. 

There are financial implications to awarding any discounts other than those currently 
available under the statutory legislation and the financial burden of Section 13A (1) (c) 
discounts has to be met through an increase in the general level of council tax for other 
payers.

The Council would expect that there would be evidence of exceptional, unforeseen 
circumstances to justify any reduction and that it would be intended only as short term 
assistance, and not a means to reduce Council Tax liability indefinitely.

1. How to claim a discretionary reduction

Applications must be made in writing by the taxpayer, or by someone authorised to act on 
their behalf, and sent, clearly headed ‘Section 13A Application’ to Council Tax, South 
Holland District Council, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, PE11 2XE.

The application should:
[...]
 reduction will be a maximum of 6 months.

5. Notification of Decision

The Council will notify a Council Tax Payer in writing within 14 days of receiving sufficient 
information to make a decision.

6. Request for Review

If an applicant is dissatisfied with the decision a request for a review must be made in 
writing within one month of the date of the letter informing the applicant of the decision.  

The letter of appeal should be accompanied by any additional information that the applicant 
feels might justify a change in the original decision.  The review will be considered by the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance in consultation with the Section 151 Officer.  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Mark Stinson – Executive Manager Governance

To: Policy Development Panel – 9 March 2016

(Author: Christine Morgan – Democratic Services Officer

Subject: Policy Development Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel

Recommendation: 

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 Key dates
 Membership of the task group
 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 
standing item on the agenda,
[...]
mbers.

P
age 58



Halley Stewart Playing Field in order 
to ensure that the Public Benefit test 
was met.

Verbal update to PMP meeting on 3 
March 2015, including PDP members, on 
the current situation.  Following this, it 
was agreed to have a further update on 
progress of work programme set up to 
address recommendations made by the 
Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task 
Group to be provided to both Panels in 
September 2015.

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.a) Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	2.b) Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	2.c) Policy Development Panel
	2.d) Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	7. Key Decision Plan
	8. Council Tax Support Anti-Fraud Policy
	Appendix A

	9. Council Tax Section 13A Policy
	Appendix A

	11. Policy Development Panel Work Programme
	App A Calendar of Work Programme items
	App B Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


- 35 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in Meeting Room 
1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

M D Seymour (Chairman)
A R Woolf (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
J R Astill
M D Booth

R Clark
G K Dark
L J Eldridge

J D McLean
J L Reynolds
P A Williams

In Attendance:  The Investigations Team Leader (CPBS) and the Democratic 
Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors H Drury, 
A Harrison, J L King and M J Pullen.

Action By
46. MINUTES 

The minutes of the following meetings were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record:

 Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel – 30 November 2015

 Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel – 14 December 2015

 Policy Development Panel – 13 January 2016
 Special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 

Policy Development Panel – 4 February 2016 

47. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none. 

48. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none. 

49. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

50. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
          PANEL

There were none. 



- 36 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 9 March 
2016

51. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan, published on 1 
March 2016.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

52. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT ANTI-FRAUD POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation which asked the Panel to consider the Council 
Tax Support Anti-Fraud Policy, and provide feedback if 
appropriate.

Council Tax Support replaced the national Council Tax Benefit 
system in April 2013 under the Welfare Reform Act 2012, and 
local authorities were required to have in place a locally 
determined scheme for working age residents.

It was a legislative requirement that those who received state 
pension would continue to receive support under the Council Tax 
Support Scheme on the same terms as would have applied under 
the old Council Tax Benefit scheme.

Activities outlined in the policy were carried out in practice by 
trained and experienced officers, with compliance to relevant 
legislation and governance.  To ensure transparency, and to act 
as a deterrent, the process had been brought together in a 
Council Tax Support Anti-Fraud Policy, which was attached to the 
report at Appendix A.

Consideration was given to the report and the policy, and the 
following issues were raised:

 Section 4 of the policy, relating to penalty as alternative to 
prosecution – It was stated that ‘in accordance with the 
legislation, a penalty offered as an alternative to prosecution 
will be a minimum of £100, or 50% of the fraudulent excess 
Council Tax Support claimed by the offender’.  Councillors felt 
that this needed to be clearer to explain that the penalty was in 
addition to also paying back the whole amount of the 
fraudulent excess.

 Section 4 of the Policy, Council Tax Support anti-fraud policy 
process map – Box A stated ‘that the claimant is offered a 
financial penalty (50% of overpayment) as an alternative to 



- 37 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 9 March 
2016

prosecution’.  As with the previous point, it also needed to be 
clearer that the penalty was in addition to paying back the 
whole amount of the overpayment.

AGREED:

a) That the report and policy be noted: and

b) That the following amendments be made to the Council Tax 
Support Anti Fraud Policy:

 That in Section 4 of the Policy under ‘penalty as alternative 
to prosecution’ and ‘Council Tax Support anti-fraud policy 
process map (Box A)’, it be made clearer that the penalty 
was in addition to paying the whole amount of the 
overpayment back. 

AE, SH 

53. COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, which asked the Panel to give consideration 
to the Council Tax Section 13A Policy in relation to applications 
for discretionary reduction under Section 13A (1) (c) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, and to provide feedback if 
appropriate.

Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2003 introduced section 
13A (Billing Authority’s Power to Reduce Amount of Tax Payable) 
into the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This provided the 
Council with discretionary powers to reduce the amount of 
Council Tax payable to such an extent as it thought fit, including 
reducing the amount to zero, where other national discounts and 
exemptions could not be applied.

The Local Government Finance Act 2012 inserted a new Section 
13A in the Local Government Finance Act 1992, creating two 
discounts:

 Local Council Tax Support schemes under Section 13A (1)(a) 
and (b); and

 13a (1) (c) effectively the original Section 13A discount now 
including provision to further reduce the amount of any 
reduction provided by S13A (1) (a) and (b).

In accordance with Section 13A (1) (a) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (amended), the Council had a Council Tax 
Support scheme which provided assistance to those deemed to 
be within financial need.  The scheme had been designed to take 



- 38 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 9 March 
2016

into account the financial and specific circumstances of 
individuals with maximum relief of 75% of the Council Tax liability, 
available to working age applicants.

Council Tax legislation also provided for a wide range of 
discounts, exemptions and reductions that had the effect of 
reducing the level of Council Tax due.  The Policy under Section 
13A (1) (c), as shown in Appendix A, would require applicants to 
have exhausted all other options before making an application 
under this policy.

Officers applying this policy would similarly consider whether 
alternative actions could be undertaken before applying the 
policy.  As such, the policy would only consider exceptional 
circumstances, due to financial need or crisis, where it was 
appropriate and fair to provide a discretionary discount.

Any relief awarded under Section 13A (1) (c) would be intended 
only as short term assistance and not a means to reduce Council 
Tax liability indefinitely.

The Panel considered the report and the policy, and the following 
issues were raised:

 Was the Authority required to put this Policy in place?
o The Investigations Team Leader (CPBS) advised 

that it was considered good practice to do so.  Other 
Council’s had been criticised for not advertising its 
availability.

 Was there a demand for this assistance within South Holland?
o The Investigations Team Leader advised that only 

one claim had been received over the past year.  It 
was normally only awarded in exceptional 
circumstances.

 It was good to see that there were paragraphs of discretion 
within the Policy to allow for those that required it, within 
exceptional circumstances.

 What happened at the end of the six months, and was the 
customer able to re-apply again if they were still in genuine 
need?

o The Investigations Team Leader advised that he 
would provide further information on this point and 
report this back to members of the Panel.



- 39 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 9 March 
2016

AGREED:

a) That the report and policy be noted; and

b) That the Investigations Team Leader (CPBS) would provide 
the Panel with an answer to its question on what happened at 
the end of the six month period. 

AE, CM 

54. CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL POLICY FOR RESIDUAL    
          GAINS FROM RIGHT TO BUY SALES 

The Panel had requested at the last meeting on 13 January 2016 
that an officer provide more information on this subject to this 
meeting.  The Interim Chief Accountant was unable to attend and 
it was therefore agreed that the update be provided to the next 
Panel meeting on 26 April 2016. 

KT 

55. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel.  The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

Consideration was given to the report and the following issues 
were raised:

 Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group – Councillor Dark 
advised that he was working with the Communities Manager 
on the proposals that had arisen from the Task Group.  Good 
progress was being made.  It was agreed therefore that the 
Task Group could be removed from Section B of the Work 
Programme.

 It was suggested that a Task Group be set up to consider a 
policy to address the number of off-licences in Spalding – 
Panel members stated that the number of off-licences in the 
town was an issue that many Spalding residents felt strongly 
about, and the perception was that the Council was 
responsible.  The Panel was advised that a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment was currently being undertaken by the Portfolio 
Holder for Strategy, Governance and Public Protection, with 
these issues in mind.  Although some Panel members 
requested that the Portfolio Holder be asked to attend the 
meeting to discuss this further, it was felt that he should 



- 40 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 9 March 
2016

complete the assessment before this was considered.  It was 
agreed therefore that the Portfolio Holder be requested to 
provide the Panel members with a briefing note to explain the 
situation in the interim.  

 Panel members asked how it was to progress its work with 
regard to policy review.  The Democratic Services Officer 
commented that she would ascertain the status of the Policy 
Register with a view to it being brought to the next meeting of 
the Panel. 

AGREED:

a) That the Work Programme be noted;

b) That the Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group be 
removed from the Panel’s Work Programme;

c) That the Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Governance and Public 
Protection be requested to provide the Panel with a briefing 
note on the work he was undertaking on a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment in respect of the number of off-licences in 
Spalding; and

d) That the Policy Register be considered at the next meeting of 
the Panel. 

CM 

CM 

CM, GP 

(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm)

(End of minutes)


